

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

**CHERYL C. BRADLEY, *et al.*, for
themselves and on behalf of all persons
similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs

v.

VOX MEDIA, INC., d/b/a SB NATION

Defendant.

:
:
:
: **Case No. 1:17-cv-1791**
:
: **Collective Action**
:
: **Jury Trial Demanded**
:
:
:

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Dated: November 27, 2017

James E. Goodley (Bar. No. PA0069)
Judith Szynter (Bar No. 982325)
Stephen J. Holroyd*
Marc. L. Gelman*
JENNINGS SIGMOND, P.C.
1835 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 351-0613/0641/0670/0623
jgoodley@jslex.com
jszynter@jslex.com
sholroyd@jslex.com
mgelman@jslex.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the FLSA Class
** Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	7
	A. Procedural History	7
	B. The Parties	8
	C. Plaintiffs Challenge a Common Illegal Pay Practice	9
	D. Plaintiffs Allege Vox’s Actions Were Willful.....	10
III.	ARGUMENT	12
	A. Standard on a Motion to Dismiss.....	12
	B. The Expansive Reach of the FLSA.....	14
	C. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Stated Claims that Vox Willfully.....	16
	Violated the FLSA Under 29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	16
	1. Vox’s Arguments are Easily Dismissed by <i>Richland Shoe</i> and Its Progeny.....	16
	2. Vox Failed to Address Two Post- <i>Richland Shoe</i> Cases Cited in the FAC, Which Closely Relate to the Willfulness Issues in This Case	20
	3. Case Law Cited by Vox Does Not Control Resolution of This Motion	23
	D. Substantial Precedent Existed Prior to Vox’s Classification Decisions, Demonstrating that Vox’s Site Managers Are Employees Under the FLSA.....	25
	1. <i>Hallissey v. America Online</i>	26
	2. Relevant NLRA Precedent.....	31
	3. Other Relevant FLSA Precedent.....	33
	4. Plaintiffs’ Work Schedules and Work Locations Do Not Demonstrate That Plaintiffs Are Independent Contractors	36
	E. The Discovery Cost Concerns Expressed by the Supreme Court are <i>Not</i> Present In This Case.....	38
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 24
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 12, 38
<i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g & Const. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Barth v. Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corp.</i> , No. 97-4174-SAC, 2002 WL 31314829 (D. Kan. Aug. 28, 2002)	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	12, 38
* <i>BKN, Inc. & Local 839, I.A.T.S.E.</i> , 333 NLRB 143 (2001)	31, 33
* <i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Champan v. BOK Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 12-CV-613-GKF-PJC, 2014 WL 3700870 (N.D. Okla. July 25, 2014)	24
* <i>Dole v. Elliott Travel & Tours, Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 962 (6th Cir. 1991)	20, 22
<i>Donovan v. DialAmerica Mktg., Inc.</i> , 757 F.2d 1376 (3d Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	38
<i>Enea v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , No. 12CV4656-GBD-FM, 2015 WL 4979662 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2015)	39
<i>Falk v. Brennan</i> , 414 U.S. 190 (1973)	14
<i>FedEx Home Delivery</i> , 361 NLRB 610 (2014)	33
* <i>Galloway v. Chugach Gov't Serv., Inc.</i> , 199 F.Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2016)	16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Garcia v. Allsup's Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (D.N.M. 2001)	25
<i>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 28 (1961)	37
<i>Gonzalez v. Bustleton Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A 08-4703, 2010 WL 1813487 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 5, 2010)	24
<i>Hallissey v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 2006 US Dist. LEXIS 12964 (S.D.N.Y., Mar. 10, 2006)	passim

<i>Hallissey v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 465112 (S.D.N.Y., Feb. 19, 2008)	29
* <i>Herman v. RSR Sec. Servs. Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20, 21
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 145 A.D.3d 1404 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016).....	25
<i>Irma Halferty v. Pulse Drug Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1987).....	25, 27, 28
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	6, 12
<i>Lawson v. Grubhub, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-05128-JSC, 2017 WL 2951608 (N.D. Cal. July 10, 2017)	35
* <i>Litras v. PVM Int'l Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-5695 JFB AKT, 2013 WL 4118482 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2013)	4, 18
<i>Mackereth v. Kooma, Inc.</i> , 14-cv-04824, 2015 WL 2337273 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2015)	36
<i>Markey v. Cameron Compression Sys.</i> , No. 10-CV-377A, 2011 WL 90318 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2011)	25
* <i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988).....	6, 16
* <i>Minnesota Timberwolves Basketball, LP & I.A.T.S.E.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 124 (Aug. 18, 2017).....	32
<i>Mitchell v. Township of Pemberton</i> , 2010 WL 2540466 (D.N.J. June 17, 2010)	13
<i>Moran v. GTL Const., LLC</i> , No. 06 CIV 168 SCR, 2007 WL 2142343 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2007)	18
* <i>Morrison v. Int'l Programs Consortium, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>Phelps v. MC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00423-PMP, 2013 WL 3944268 (D. Nev. July 22, 2013)	40
<i>Razak v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-573, 2016 WL 5874822 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2016)	35
* <i>Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chicago & Nw. Indiana</i> , 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6, 12, 39
* <i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	passim
<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Stout v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-02169, 2015 WL 7259795 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2015)	24
<i>Taylor v. RED Development, LLC</i> , No. 11-2178-JWL, 2011 WL 3880881 (D. Kan. Aug. 31, 2011)	13

<i>The Board contrasted the facts in BKN from that of DIC Animation City,</i> 295 NLRB (1989).....	31
* <i>Thomas v. City of Galveston,</i> 800 F. Supp. 2d 826 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	13, 39
<i>Todaro v. Township of Union,</i> 27 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 1998)	28
* <i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	2, 4, 15, 33
<i>United States v. Darby,</i> 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	14
<i>United States v. Rosenwasser,</i> 323 U.S. 360 (1945)	14, 15
<i>Usery v. Pilgrim Equip.,</i> 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976).....	30, 34
<i>Wilson v. City of Chicago,</i> 2009 WL 3242300 (N.D.Ill. Oct. 7, 2009).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Hunam Inn, Inc.,</i> 126 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	6, 12, 14

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 152(3)	31
29 U.S.C. § 201	1
29 U.S.C. § 202	1
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. § 203(g)	14
29 U.S.C. § 206.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 255(a)	16
